

BYLAW NO. 627		
Bylaw name:	Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 19.	
Participants:	Electoral Area A (Baynes Sound/Denman-Hornby Island), Electoral Area B (Lazo North), Electoral Area C (Puntledge/Black Creek)	
Purpose:	To regulate complaints of noise deemed excessive and originating from industrial properties and to regulate the effect of that noise on residential premises in the immediate area	
Amends bylaw:	104	
Repeals bylaw:	N/A	
Staff contact:	Manager of Bylaw Compliance	

STATUS	
Committee approval:	EASC, October 5, 2020 – THAT the board consider giving readings to Bylaw No. 627 being "Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment 19" to reflect the changes outlined in the staff reports dated September 29, 2020.
1st & 2 nd readings:	
Public hearing:	N/A
3rd reading:	
Ministry approval:	N/A
Final adoption:	

COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 627

A bylaw to amend the municipal ticket information bylaw to update specific fines with respect to aggressive and dangerous dogs and industrial noise.

WHEREAS the *Local Government Act* (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) and the *Community Charter* authorize the Comox Valley Regional District to enact a bylaw to allow the use of ticketing for enforcement offences;

AND WHEREAS the Comox Valley Regional District Board adopted Bylaw No. 104 being the "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" on April 27, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the Comox Valley Regional District adopted Bylaw No. 100 being the "Electoral Areas Animal Control Regulations Bylaw No. 100, 2010" on April 27, 2010; and Bylaw No. 102 being the "Electoral Areas Noise Control Regulations Bylaw No. 102, 2010" on April 27, 2010.

AND WHEREAS there is a need to update the fines associated with the violation of specific offenses;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Amendment

- 1) Bylaw No. 104 being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" is hereby amended by:
 - a) Replace Schedule 2 which reads as follows:

Bylaw No. 100 -	- 'Electoral Areas	Animal Control	l Regulations l	Bylaw No. 100, 2010	,

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine	
Failing to licence a dog over 6 months old	4	\$100.00	
Failing to affix valid licence tag	5 (2)	\$100.00	
Removing of dog licence tag	5 (4)	\$100.00	
Permitting/allowing animal to run at large	6	\$100.00	
Failing to remove solid excrement	8	\$100.00	
Harbouring noisy dog	9(1)	\$500.00	
Permitting dangerous dog, not muzzled, to be in a public place	10(2)	\$150.00	
Failing to confine dangerous dog	10(3)	\$500.00	
Rescuing animal in custody of a poundkeeper	13	\$500.00	

Page 2 of 3

with the following:

Bylaw No. 100 - 'Electoral Areas Animal Control Regulations Bylaw No. 100, 2	2010'
--	-------

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine
Failing to licence a dog over 6 months old	4	\$100.00
Failing to affix valid licence tag	5 (2)	\$100.00
Removing of dog licence tag	5 (4)	\$100.00
Permitting/allowing animal to run at large	6	\$100.00
Failing to remove solid excrement	8	\$100.00
Permitting aggressive dog to be off leash in a public place	10(2)	\$500.00
Failing to confine aggressive dog	10(3)	\$500.00
Permitting dangerous dog, not muzzled, to be in a public place	11(2)	\$500.00
Failing to confine dangerous dog	11(3)	\$500.00
Failure to post dangerous dog sign	11(4)	\$500.00
Failure to licence dangerous dog	11(5)	\$500.00
Rescuing animal in custody of a poundkeeper	14	\$500.00

(b) Replace Schedule 4 which reads as follows:

Bylaw No. 102 - 'Electoral Areas Noise Control Regulations Bylaw No. 102, 2010'

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine
Operation of an electronic device if the level of noise disturbs	Schedule A Section 1	\$500.00
Operation of an auditory signaling device if the level of noise disturbs at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 2	\$500.00
Persistent barking, calling, whining by domestic animal if the level of noise disturbs	Schedule A Section 3	\$500.00
Persistent yelling, shouting or hooting	Schedule A Section 4	\$500.00
Operation of motor vehicle on other than a highway at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 5	\$500.00
Operation of a mechanical device at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 6	\$500.00
Operation of sawmill at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 7	\$500.00
Manufacturing, processing, assembling, fabricating, testing, servicing or repairing at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 8	\$500.00

Page 3 of 3

with the following:

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine
Industrial Noise	Section 7	\$500.00
Operation of an electronic device if the level of noise disturbs	Schedule A Section 1	\$500.00
Operation of an auditory signaling device if the level of noise disturbs at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 2	\$500.00
Persistent barking, calling, whining by domestic animal if the level of noise disturbs	Schedule A Section 3	\$500.00
Persistent yelling, shouting or hooting	Schedule A Section 4	\$500.00
Operation of motor vehicle on other than a highway at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 5	\$500.00
Operation of a mechanical device at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 6	\$500.00
Operation of sawmill at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 7	\$500.00
Manufacturing, processing, assembling, fabricating, testing, servicing or repairing at prohibited time	Schedule A Section 8	\$500.00

Bylaw No. 102 - 'Electoral Areas Noise Control Regulations Bylaw No. 102, 2010'

Citation

This Bylaw No. 627 may be cited as "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 19."

Read a first and second time this	day of	2020.
Read a third time this	day of	2020.
Adopted this	day of	2020.

Chair

Deputy Corporate Legislative Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 627, being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 19" as adopted by the board of the Comox Valley Regional District on the day of 2020.